PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7334360

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SENTIENS, LLC	05/11/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1SOURCEIT, LLC	
Street Address:	8161 ARDREY KELL ROAD, SUITE 102	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28277	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8646461
PCT Number:	US2012069214
Patent Number:	10987368
PCT Number:	US2017053052

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)549-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9135494700

Email: ekdkdocket@kcpatentlaw.com
Correspondent Name: BLAKE E. VANDE GARDE

Address Line 1: 8900 STATE LINE ROAD, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: LEAWOOD, KANSAS 66206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3141.001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAKE E. VANDE GARDE	
SIGNATURE:	/Blake E. Vande Garde/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2022	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=1sourceIP-Assignment-Patent executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 059931 FRAME: 0889

507287436

source=1sourceIP-Assignment-Patent executed#page2.tif
source=1sourceIP-Assignment-Patent executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059931 FRAME: 0890

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sentiens, LLC, (hereinafter ("Assignor"), a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of North Carolina, and having its principal place of business at 11524-C Providence Road, #229, Charlotte, North Carolina 2827, the current owner of the following patents and patent applications:

- U. S. Patent No. 8,646,461, issued February 11, 2014, DEVICE AND METHOD FOR SIMULATING CHEMOSENSATION OF SMOKING;
- PCT/US2012/069214, DEVICE AND METHOD FOR SIMULATING CHEMOSENSATION OF SMOKING
- China Patent No. ZL2012800697575, issued 8/24/2016
- Australia Patent No. 2012352395, issued 8/14/2016
- Canada Patent No. 2866912, issued August 16, 2016
- 6. Russia Federation Patent No. 2561856, issued August 5, 2015
- Singapore Patent No. 11201403288T, issued January 27, 2016
- 8. Japan Patent No. JP6087951B2, issued March 1, 2017
- 9. Taiwan Patent No. 1593433, issued August 1, 2017
- 10. Korea Patent No. 1956318, issued March 4, 2019
- 11. Mexico Patent No. 360082, issued October 18, 2018
- 12. Malaysia Patent No. MY-167272-A, issued August 15, 2018
- 13. EPO Patent No. 2790536, issued June 28,2017
- 14. U. S. Patent No. 10,098,379, issued October 16, 2018, DEVICE AND METHOD FOR SIMULATING CHEMOSENSATION OF SMOKING
- PCT/US2017/0532052, AGENTS AND METHODS FOR MODULATING THE SENSORY IMPACT OF TOBACCO OR HERBAL SMOKE, FILED 9/22/2017
- 16. Canadian Appln 3037723, filed from PCT/US2017/053052
- 17. European Applin 1785402.6, filed September 22, 2017, AGENTS AND
 METHODS FOR MODULATING THE SENSORY IMPACT OF TOBACCO OR
 HERBAL SMOKE

WHEREAS, 1SourceIT, LLC. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of North Carolina, and having its principal place of

PATENT REEL: 059931 FRAME: 0891 business at 8161 Ardrey Kell Rd, Suite 102, Charlotte, North Carolina 28277, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said inventions, said issued patents and patent applications which may be granted for or upon said inventions in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Sentiens, LLC, has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said 1SourceIT, LLC, the full and exclusive right, title and interest throughout the world, in, to and under said invention as fully set forth and described in the above-identified patents and applications: in, to and under said patents and applications; in, to and under all refilings, divisions and continuations of said patents and applications; in, to and under any and all patents of the United States of America which may issue from said application, refilings, divisions and continuations; in, to and under any and all reissues of said patents of the United States of America; in, to and under any and all applications for patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications; in, to and under any and all patents of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said 1SourceIT, LLC, for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said patents of the United States of America in accordance with this assignment.

	MAY 2022. Sentiens, LLC By: PRINCIPAL Title:		
STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF Necklemburg) [']))		
On this <u>//</u> day of <u>MAY</u>	, 202 % before me personally appeared		
DENNIS K. TAN, to me known	to be the person described in, and who executed		
the foregoing instrument, and who duly ackr	nowledged to me that he executed the same for the		
uses and purposes therein set forth.			
Teresa Leviegh Ledbetter NOTARY PUBLIC Mecklenburg County, NC SEA My Commission Expires March 29, 2027	<u>Jeron Levingh Ledtorko</u> Notary Public		
My Commission expires: Nyucl 29, 202	7		

-3-